STATE OF NEBRASKA Department of Banking & Finance

ORDER AFFIRMING
ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
AND ORDER
CANCELLING HEARING

COMES NOW the Nebraska Department of Banking and Finance ("Department"), by and through its Director ("Director"), pursuant to <u>Neb</u>. <u>Rev</u>. <u>Stat</u>. § 8-1108.01(5) (Cum. Supp. 2016), and finds:

1. On February 22, 2017, the DEPARTMENT issued Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order to Cease and Desist ("Order") to Blazefly, Inc. ("Blazefly"); Jamie L. Crager ("Crager"), President, and their affiliates, control persons, officers, directors, agents, employees and employees, ordering them to immediately cease and desist from the further offer and sale of securities without compliance with the Securities Act of Nebraska, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-1101 to 8-1124 (Reissue 2012; Cum. Supp. 2016).

2. Blazefly timely filed a written request for hearing on the Order. By order dated March 23, 2017, a hearing was scheduled for May 1, 2017, at 9:30 a.m. at the office of the Department.

3. On April 20, 2017, Blazefly withdrew its request for a hearing on the Order thereby consenting to the Order becoming final.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order to Cease and Desist issued by

the Department On February 22, 2017, is hereby final as to all parties.

2. The hearing scheduled for May 1, 2017, at 9:30 a.m. is hereby cancelled.

3. The Department will pay the costs associated with the request for hearing.

DATED this **24** day of April, 2017.



STATE OF NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE

BY:

Mark Quandahl, Director 1526 K Street, Suite 300 Lincoln, NE 68508 (402) 471-217

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This certifies the undersigned representative of the Nebraska Department of Banking and Finance has caused service of the Department's **Order Setting Hearing Date and Designating Hearing Officer** to be made by Certified Mail to the Shawn Ilg, Counsel to the Respondent on this 24 day of April, 2017 as follows:.

Shawn Ilg 17117 Burt Street Omaha, NE 68118

By:

Michael W. Cameron #22065 Nebraska Department of Banking & Finance 1526 K Street, Suite 300 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 (402) 471-2171